**Alchohol and Gaming Commission of Ontario**  Commission des alcools Et des jeux de l'Ontario

90 Sheppard Avenue East

90, avenue Sheppard East Bureau 200

Suite 200 Toronto ON M2N 0A4

Toronto ON M2N 0A4



Tel./Tél.: 416 326-8700 or/ou 1 800 522-2876 toll free in Ontario/sans fraise n Ontario

## **Senior Judges Report**

| Name of Track             | Woodbine           | Woodbine                            |                   |            | Toronto                         |  |
|---------------------------|--------------------|-------------------------------------|-------------------|------------|---------------------------------|--|
| Date                      | Friday, 23         | Friday, 23 Mar 2018                 |                   |            | 19:10                           |  |
| Weather                   | Race 1 - 10        | Race 1 - 10: Clear (Temp: 0 deg. C) |                   |            |                                 |  |
| Track Condition           | n Race 1 - 10      | Race 1 - 10: Fast                   |                   |            |                                 |  |
| No of Races               | 10                 | Number of qualifying races          |                   | Total Entr | <b>ies</b> 104                  |  |
| Mutual Handle \$1,536,029 |                    |                                     |                   |            |                                 |  |
| Contact<br>Vet            | Paddock<br>Meeting | Track<br>Maintenance Meeting        | Investiç<br>Visit | gator      | Outgoing Senior<br>Judge Update |  |

| Senior Judge  | Associate Judge | Associate Judge |
|---------------|-----------------|-----------------|
| Lawrence, Don | Dorion, John    | Brethour, Fred  |

## Report on day's events:

(Accidents, claims, fines and/or suspensions, objections and/or disqualifications, refunds and any other pertinent incidents)

## **RACES**

Race 1- Doug McNair is coming in for a review of a possible violation of AGCO rule 22.05.01 (e)- allow another horse to pass needlessly on the inside, or commit any other act that helps another horse to improve it's position

Race 2- clear

Race 3- Inquiry- #6 "Princess Jewels" Jonathan Drury had a hopple break past the 1/4, she was given an equipment break

Race 4- clear

Race 5- Mike Saftic is coming in for a review of a possible violation of the AGCO's urging rules

Race 6- clear

Race 7- Trevor Henry was found to be in violation of AGCO rule 22.05.01 (e)- allow another horse to pass needlessly on the inside on the inside, or commit any other act that helps a horse to improve its position-\$200 monetary penalty- SB51912 breathalyzer retest

Race 8- clear

Race 9- clear

Race 10- clear

CLAIMS

Race 6- "Chickie Love" (1)- Wheelhouse Racing Stable- Tr. Carmen Auciello-\$22,500